CARROLL TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS PUBLIC HEARING MINUTES JANUARY 09, 2023 Page 1 of 2

ROLL CALL	SUPERVISORS – Kelley Moyer-Schwille, Tim Kelly, Kelly Wall, Dave Bush, and Brent Sailhamer
ATTENDEES	Faye Romberger, Phillip Brath, P.E., Thomas Wargo, Chief, Brandon Slatt, Mike Pykosh, Esquire, Ken Farner, Hector Morales, Sara Westhafer, Tom Carl, Kelley Briones, Jeremiah Jones, and David Hazen
ZOOM ATTENDEES	James Hess
	Carroll Township's Municipal Building was opened to the public. The meeting was televised on Carroll Township's Comcast Cable TV Channel 95 and via the Zoom platform.
CALL TO ORDER	Chairman Kelly called the public hearing of the Carroll Township Board of Supervisors to order at 6:31 p.m. The location of the hearing is the Carroll Township Municipal Building, 555 Chestnut Grove Road, Dillsburg, Pennsylvania.
HEARING OFFICER	Chairman Kelly turned the Public Hearing over to Michael Pykosh as the Hearing Officer.
OPEN PUBLIC HEARING	Mr. Pykosh opened the hearing for public comment. There were no public comments.
EXHIBITS	Mr. Pykosh read into the record the Exhibits. Exhibit 1 is the Proposed Ordinance No. 2022-252, Exhibit 2 is the Public Notice, Exhibit 3 is the Proof of Publication, Exhibit 4 is the posting dates for Municipal Building and Carroll Township Website, Exhibit 5 is the September 22, 2022 Carroll Township Planning Commission Minutes, Exhibit 6 is the November 15, 2022 York County Planning Commission Minutes
	It was moved by Supervisor Sailhamer, seconded by Chairman Kelley, and unanimously carried to enter into the minutes Exhibits 1 through 6 as listed above.
CLOSE TESTIMONY	It was moved by Supervisor Wall, seconded by Chairman Kelly, and unanimously carried to close the testimony period.

CARROLL TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS PUBLIC HEARING MINUTES JANUARY 09, 2023 Page 2 of 2

ORDINANCE NUMBER 2022-252 ZONING ORDINANCE AMENDMENTS It was moved by Supervisor Wall, seconded by Chairman Kelly, and unanimously carried to adopt Ordinance Number 2022-252 – An Ordinance Amending the Carroll Township Zoning Ordinance, Section 206 Mixed-Use 1 Zone (MU-1), Section 209 Industrial Zone (I), Section 212 Table of Land Uses by District, and Section 421 Sign Regulations.

CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING It was moved by Supervisor Wall, seconded by Chairman Kelly, and unanimously carried to close the public hearing at 6:38 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Faye L. Romberger, Secretary